
Agenda Item No. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: February 4, 2025 [x] Consent [ ] Regular 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

[ ] Ordinance 

Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office 
Palm B~ac:h County_ Sheriffs Office 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

[ ] Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: A) receive & file a contract amendment between 
the Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office (PBSO) and the University of North Florida Training and 
Services Institute, Inc., d/b/a Institute of Police Technology and Management (IPTM), to provide 
$50,000 in supplemental funding for the PBSO's High Visibility Enforcement (HVE) Project; (B) 
approve a Budget Amendment of $50,000 in the Sheriff's Grants Fund. 

Summary: On July 18, 2024, the IPTM awarded a HVE grant to PBSO in the amount of $113,377.19 
to support the Florida Department of Transportation's (FOOT) Bicycle Pedestrian Focused Initiative. 
These supplemental funds in the amount of $50,000 will be used to offset overtime costs associated 
with the HVE project which brings the total award to $163,377.19. There is no match requirement 
associated with this award. The Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) number is 20.205, 
the project number is 433144-1-8404, and the FOOT Contract number is G2X22. Countywide (RS) 

Background and Justification: The FOOT awards grants from funds received from the National 
Highway Traffic Safety Administration for Highway Safety projects. FOOT sub-awarded these funds to 
the IPTM to implement Florida's Bicycle Pedestrian Focused Initiative. A component of the plan is to 
fund law enforcement's effort to conduct HVE details throughout high risk intersections. 

Attachments: 
1. Contract Amendment 
2. Budget Amendment 

-- ------------------ - • ------ -------------------------------------======= 

Ji 1/13/25 
RECOMMENDEDBY: ___ ___::::..s...:.._ _______________ _ 

DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR DATE 

APPROVED BY: //.J IA 
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR DATE 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 
Capital Expenditures $0 
Operating Costs $50,000 

External Revenues ($50,000) 
Program Income 
(County) $0 
In-Kind Match (County) $0 

Net Fiscal Impact $0 

# Additional FTE 
Positions 0 

(Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget: YES __ _ NO X 

Budget Account No.: Fund 1152 Agency 160 Org 2473 Object 3129 
----

Does this item include the use of federal funds: Yes_X __ No~--
Does this item include the use of state funds: Yes ___ No_X_ 

Reporting Category 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds / Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

A. 

B. 

The Highway Safety grant is funded by the National Highway Traffic and Safety Administration 
and is administered at the State level by the Florida Department of Transportation. There is no 
match requirement associated with this award. 

UNF High Visibility Enforcement Project-FY24-25 
UNF Supplemental Funds 
Total Program Budget 

$113,377.19 
$ 50,000.00 
$163,377.19 

Ill REVIEW COMMENTS 

OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Administration Comme .. n.-~ J· . 
.__}}' 'J , I. I, 

~,-{"w;,_ 1\,slao>S 'Jz,,M .j- 'l{(!,l'(,/l'r:r j 6-~ 
0: \ l;c OFMB 0/'A \ I lq fo~tAcj • istration / .... 

',\~ 1/IJ./., I l') 1•1--s;,z.S 

Legal Sufficiency: 

C~/i f~l l ___ l -:;-· 
A IB rrfH~,n ~torne; - •• 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



Docusign Envelope ID: C5735084'700C,'4021'A6FE02AF1D2AA5983 

U11lven,lty oi North Flmlda 
,1.2000 Alumni !)riv•> l.Jncks:.mvll!e, Florida 3.ia11t4 

Pllol.lt'•: l!W4l 6.&o-,r186 l F.11{! (90,1} li?.1Hl453 
W\"IWJpttn.OlH· 

~- -.,. -($(~·-· ·:.:....;;:.-· ···r-~ '""~W~T ••• ''li(i,it"i~i~i•d'd,,.'. •.... -~;y ... ~,-- j'~riiiit:T. 

Deuirnber 2, 2024 

l\>ir. f;Jiris r.rai& • 
TrnfflcSafoty Administrator 
Florldn Depa1etment .of Tra 11spor!atlon 
6055uwannee Street~ MS53 
Taflahassee, l'iorlda 3239Jll; 

RE: Pedestrlilll nnd. llkycle Safoty Migh Visibility En.furce1mmt and 5111rpurt Program 
Project.Number: i13i.l144•1,BIIOII 
contract lllmnber: G,2X22 

OP.ar Mr. Craig, 

~ 

We are request111g an a11w11d1t1ent otth!!: sul!contrnctb!!LWem1 ll'TM and tile Palm 'Beach COIIITTV 
Sheriff's Offir;e executed t!ll Jt1ly 18, 20,24, The.a111emlme11t Is to tm:rea.se the contract by ~~50,POO.OO for 
a new total of $163,377;19, Tl\ls Increase will allow the agency to,contlrme High Visibility fi.nforce111e11t 
(l'IVI;) oporalkms from December 20211• through May Sl, :1.025 .. 

"fhe revision Is outlined In the attached J.\111entlment No. 1 to Letter of Agreemunt 1111d Co11tract. 

I apprecla!e your co,.sideratio11 of th.ls request. 

Sincerely, , 
. / 

. •• f..--• l .II r-,·-; I •'hi . 
- .. .,--· {..,. t>"' 

Anr,el Wllf!ams 
C.oordlnator 

Attachment 

/·! .,,.,.f-:J 
·'· ' . . ,.''.cJ.,, f !/ ' ,iii' /·· ,---

b• ·'A ,, " /' l •' /" ,..rf ,,,:, ...' / _ .•• ~ 

/r .. it•Z/li~£ 

''l!'~"",'"",i'"!;,, 1 w~,11u; 1 1;,, sor, !, "f\ 1 01, 

i, • , ',', , 1 , , , ,ilJ!qfl1i'!1g'th'rH'Jsxt Gener,dion,ot iaw 'Enforccement 
f1 o 1s"'( s j ~\ , I { J<tj j cf ) f \ i 



Docusign Envelope ID: C573508+7D0C-4D21-MFE-2AF1D2AA5983 

IJOOU>!jjl1 Enwlllope, ID:934731C0.21;152-451ll3'/iflllv~Ofl8236!1~4!! 

AMENOMENT NO. ·1 TO LETTER OF AGRF.EMF.NT AND CONTRACT 

l/lJH!':REAS lhe U11ll'erslty of lllorll! ,Ftorida Tralt1lng and Sezviceslnstltute, Inc,, dlbfa lnstltutoof Police 
Teclmology and Manageme11t l''IPTM"l nn!l Illa Palin Beach County Sheriff's Office ("Vendor".) have previou61Y 
en1ere1H111oa11 Agreemenl!latoo Jilly '18, 2024. 

WHERl:1\$, "IPTM' and ·vandof" agree to tile fol!owinll Am!ll1dmllnt to the Orlglnal Agreement, $Uch Amendment 
to. bt• effecllve once tlle.1,."!lltpan:y has signed tho mnondment. 

All olhe, r,rovlalons of Ille o,1g1,,.,1 eg1eeme111 and anv subseqqenl Amendments, ff any, th!il ,>ro not in conlllct with 
or changed h)' tho Amondmenl above shall rom;aln ttn~Jtanged "°'! h1 "!feet. 

• The 11111ver.sny and Venoor aoree 10 Increase 1110 contract ammmt by $5!1,[lOO:OO ler a new total or $163,.377 .19. 

IN WITNISSS. Wi·IEREOF, !he parlies have, nxecoled Hilo lnslrum"'1! for Um i,umoses herein expressoc!. 

~~:cuSlgned by: 

.. -· ___ L:::a·:!.:_ _" ______ _ 
.SClf Vi11c11 Sm:;lh, A~s1,K.i$IQ • Vice Prosiiltilll 

U.iive,i,ity oi'North Flo~i<ln Trai11i11m nnd Service., h.-lit\lle, Inc. 
d/b/o. lmiHt,m, of Polleu Teofmology -11nJWi'l1111ag<l!nen! 

/7 DI • 

- - L/IPIJ'lll//J'{!IJLlJ__ 
C11mero11 I'uo:'.i-:'efifecwr ' • 

11 .. • J!;,L-
VQlllfor's ll11lhuri1.00Agent Si!!,llilure 

Rill L. Bradshaw 

P;-imcd '.f\l;11m, 

r~Oo;ui'i!!Jli!Mfl.t.l,tl' 

I t:J/1~ Oil.,.;.! 
c"'J("'"•~-· Fm rfA1't'I\IJV AL 

12/04/21)24 l ;!;1!2 rr4 EST 

12/17/2024 

U1lto 

-IB/dJ/Jl 

1211i/24 

Date 

Sherill 

Title 



25-0336 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISIONERS 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 
BUDGET AMENDMENT 

FUND 1152 - Sheriff's Grants 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 

REVENUES 

160-2473-3129 

EXPENDITURES 

160-2473-9498 

ACCOUNT NAME 

Federal Grant - Other Public Safety 

Total Fund Revenues 

Transfer to Sheriff's Fund 1902 

Total Fund Expenditures 

SIGNATURf/4 

lriiHOHriQ··oepartmenl/Division 

_____I; 
~ J Ai\C-~ 

OFMB t>epcirtmerit - Posted 

UNIT NAME 

UNF High Visibility Enforcement Grant FY24 

UNF High Visibility Enforcement Grant FY24 

ORIGINAL 

DATES 
1/13/2025 

l \ 151 le~ 

BUDGET 

0 

11,660,539 

0 

11,660,539 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

0 

14,347,222 

0 

14,347,222 

INCREASE 

50,000 

50,000 

50,000 

50,000 

BGRV - 011425*311 
BGEX - 011425*718 

DECREASE 

0 

0 

0 

0 

ADJUSTED 
BUDGET 

50,000 

14,397,222 

50,000 

14,397,222 

EXPENDED/ 
ENCUMBERED as 

ol 1/6/2025 

0 

BY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

At Meeting of: 2/4/2025 

Deputy Clerk to the 
Board of County Commissioners 

REMAINING 
BALANCE 

50,000 

50,000 

Updated by OFMB 06/18/2024 


